राष्ट्रीय प्रौद्योगिकी संस्थान मिज़ोरम

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY MIZORAM

(An Institution of National Importance under Ministry of Education, Govt. of India) चलत्लांग, आइजोल, मिजोरम / CHALTLANG, AIZAWL, MIZORAM – 796012

Phone: 0389 - 2391236 / 2391774 / 2391699 Email: registraroffice@nitmz.ac.in Website: www.nitmz.ac.in

MINUTES OF THE 41st MEETING OF BOG UNDER BOG 41.CIR.-2 BY CIRCULATION TO THE MEMBERS

APPROVAL DATED 22.11.2024

BOG 41.CIR.-2

Seeking approval for inclusion of One Time Age Relaxation Clause in NIT Mizoram Non-Teaching Recruitment Advertisement. (Circulated on 13.11.2024)

Background:

This is to place before the Board an information and seeking administrative approval on the under mentioned points:

- (i) Pursuant to the sanction of various Non-Teaching posts at NIT Mizoram from the Department of Higher Education, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India vide Letter No. F. No. 26 3/2023 TS.III dated 4th June, 2024, NIT Mizoram has taken immediate step and published Advertisement for Recruitment of Non-Teaching positions on Mission Mode vide Notification No. NITMZ/R-1-15/NT/2024/2119 dated 28.10.2024. Copy of the Advertisement for Recruitment of Non-Teaching positions is placed at **Annexure I of BoG 41.CIR.-2**.
- (ii) In this regard, it is pertinent to seek administrative approval of the Board of Governors for inclusion of "One Time Age Relaxation" Clause for Employees who are working on ad-hoc/ temporary / contractual / outsource basis in NIT Mizoram, in addition to the existing General Instructions and Information, as the same being implemented in other NITs, which is in line with the **Point A. (i)** of the "Recommendations of Oversight Committee for removal of anomalies of non-teaching staff and revised Recruitment Rules (RRs) for Non-Teaching in the NITs" issued by the Department of Higher Education, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India vide Letter No. F. 35-5/2018-TS.III dated 20.02.2019 and extant Recruitment Rules (RRs) for Non-Teaching in the NITs 2019. Copy of the Recommendations of Oversight Committee is placed at **Annexure II of BoG 41.CIR.-2**.

	One Time Age Relaxation Clause:
	"Those Employees, who are presently working on adhoc/ temporary / contractual / outsource basis in NIT Mizoram will be given age relaxation equivalent to the number of years served at NIT Mizoram with the upper age limit up to 56 years. This clause is applicable for only those who were working with NIT Mizoram on the date of Notification of Recruitment Rules for Non-Teaching Staff of NITs – 2019 i.e 20.02.2019 and still continuing in service at NIT Mizoram. The age relaxation will be applicable only for participation in this particular recruitment process. No relaxation in qualification and experience will be applicable under any circumstances." On the strength of the above points, approval of the Board of Governors is hereby sought through Circulation for inclusion of "One Time Age Relaxation" Clause for Employees who are working on adhoc/ temporary / contractual / outsource basis in NIT Mizoram, in
	addition to the existing General Instructions and Information in the Advertisement for Recruitment of Non-Teaching positions on Mission Mode vide Notification No. NITMZ/R-1-15/NT/2024/2119 dated 28.10.2024. The matter is placed before the BoG for approval.
Approval and Comments IFD, Deptt. of Higher	The proposal may be considered for approval a per the guidelines issued by DoPT/ MoE.
Education, Ministry of Education, Gol vide email 21.11.2024	Being an administrative matter, views of NIT Division, MoE may be considered.
	Decision of the Board: Approved.
	One Time Age Relaxation Clause in NIT Mizoram Non-Teaching Recruitment Advertisement shall be incorporated in the Advertisement for Recruitment of Non-Teaching positions on Mission Mode vide Notification No. NITMZ/R-1-15/NT/2024/2119 dated 28.10.2024.

7 (seven) members have conveyed their approval through reply mail. **The agenda is considered as approved as on Dt. 22.11.2024.** Approval conveyed by the BOG members over mail are maintained in the concerned file for record.

(Prof. AJMAL KOYA PULIKKAL)
Registrar In-Charge &
Secretary, Board of Governors
National Institute of Technology Mizoram

RECORD OF THE APPROVAL OF THE 41st BOG AGENDA UNDER BOG 41.CIR.-2 BY CIRCULATION TO THE MEMBERS

APPROVAL Dt. 22.11.2024

SL. NO.	NAME OF THE BOG MEMBERS	REMARKS/ COMMENTS	Date of Approval/ Comments
1.	Shri Harshavardhan Neotia Chairperson, Borad of Governors, NIT Mizoram & Chairman, Ambuja Neotia Group Kolkata	Approved	Approval Email dated 13.11.2024 (4:57 PM)
2.	Prof. S Sundar, Chairperson, BOG, NIT Mizoram	Approved	
3.	NITs Bureau, Department of Higher Education Ministry of Education C-Wing, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi – 110 015		
4.	Financial Advisor, IFD Department of Higher Education Ministry of Education New Delhi – 110 015	Approved	Email dated 21.11.2024 (7:01 PM)
5.	Director Higher & Technical Education Department Government of Mizoram, Aizawl		
6.	Er. Vanlalduhsaka Secretary (Retd) Public Works Department Government of Mizoram, Aizawl	Approved vide email	Email dated 14.11.2024 (7:31 AM)
7.	Prof. Gopal Das Professor (Chemistry) IIT Guwahati	Approved vide email	Email dated 13.11.2024 (5:06 PM)
8.	Prof. Alok Shukla Professor Deptt. of BS & HSS (Physics) NIT Mizoram	Approved vide email	Email dated 13.11.2024 (6:53 PM)
9.	Dr. Ricky Lalthazuala Assistant Professor Grade-I Deptt. of Civil Engineering (CE) NIT Mizoram	Approved vide email	Email dated 13.11.2024 (5:02 PM)
10.	Prof. Ajmal Koya Pulikkal Registrar In-Charge NIT Mizoram	Approved	